the Fakeeh College of Medical Sciences. For further information, please refer to section 4.3.8 "Higher Medical
Education" of this Prospectus.

According to its Commercial Registration, Dr. Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh Medical Education Company's
current activities are as follows: (1) colleges and university institutes; and (2) activities of private medical
training centers.

xiiProspectus of Dr. Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh Hospital Company

Table of Content >>

Number of
Shares held by
the Substantial
Shareholders Pre-
Offering and Post-
Offering

The Company’s Substantial Shareholders, each of whom directly owns 5% or more of the Company’s shares, are:
(i) Mazen Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh, (ii) Ammar Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh, and (iii) Manal Soliman Abdel
Kader Fakeeh.

The following table sets out the names and ownership percentages of the Substantial Shareholders pre-Offering
and post-Offering.

Table (2):  Number of Shares held by the Substantial Shareholders Pre-Offering
and Post-Offering

Shareholder
Name

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Total Par
Value
(SAR)

Direct
Share-
holding

Indirect
Share-

holding*

No. of
Shares

Total Par
Value
(SAR)

Direct
Share-
holding

Indirect
Share-

holding *

Mazen
Soliman
Abdel Kader
Fakeeh

79,984,000 79,984,000 39.992% 0.008% 71,424,000 71,424,000 30.79% 0.007%

Ammar
Soliman
Abdel Kader
Fakeeh

79,984,000 79,984,000 39.992% 0.008% 71,424,000 71,424,000 30.79% 0.007%

Manal
Soliman
Abdel Kader
Fakeeh

39,992,000 39,992,000 19.996% 0.004% 35,712,000 35,712,000 15.39% 0.003%

Source: The Company

* The Substantial Shareholders indirect ownership is as a result of their ownership in both Al Sulaimania United
Company and Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh Real Estate Company Limited, whereby each owns shares representing
0.01% of the issued Pre-Offering capital, whereby Mazen Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh owns 40% of the share
capital of both Al Sulaimania United Company and Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh Real Estate Company Limited.
Similarly, Ammar Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh also owns 40% of the share capital of both companies, while Manal
Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh owns 20% of the share capital of both companies.

[…]

The Directors declare that no material change in the nature of the Company’s business is contemplated as of the date of this
Prospectus.

4.1.1 The Company’s Ownership structure Pre-Offering and Post-Offering

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company’s capital is two hundred million Saudi Riyals (SAR 200,000,000) divided into
two hundred million shares (200,000,000) ordinary shares of equal nominal value of SAR 1 per share. After the Offering, the
Company's capital will be two hundred and thirty-two million Saudi Riyals (SAR 232,000,000) divided into two hundred and
thirty-two million (232,000,000) ordinary shares of equal nominal value of one Saudi Riyal (SAR 1) each, as a result of the
increase of the Company’s share capital through the offering of thirty million (30,000,000) New Shares (representing 12.93%
of the Company’s capital after the Offering).

The following table sets out the Company’s ownership structure pre-Offering and post-Offering:

Table (26):  The Company’s Ownership Structure Pre-Offering and Post-Offering:

# Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Total Par
Value (SAR)

Owner-
ship (%)

No. of
Shares

Total Par
Value (SAR)

Owner-
ship (%)*

1-
Mazen Soliman Abdel Kader
Fakeeh

79,984,000 79,984,000 39.992% 71,424,000 71,424,000 30.79%

2-
Ammar Soliman Abdel Kader
Fakeeh

79,984,000 79,984,000 39.992% 71,424,000 71,424,000 30.79%

3-
Manal Soliman Abdel Kader
Fakeeh

39,992,000 39,992,000 19.996% 35,712,000 35,712,000 15.39%

4-
Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh
Real Estate Company

20,000 20,000 0.01% 20,000 20,000 0.01%

5-  Al Sulaimania United Company 20,000 20,000 0.01% 20,000 20,000 0.01%

6-  Treasury Shares* - - - 2,000,000 2,000,000 0.86%

7-
Shares Allocated for the
Employee Investment Fund

- - - 1,600,000 1,600,000 0.69%

8-  Public 49,800,000 49,800,000 21.47%

Total 200,000,000 200,000,000 100% 232,000,000 232,000,000 100%

Source: The Company

* The Company’s Extraordinary General Assembly approved the issuance and retaining of the Treasury Shares, which have been allocated
to the Employee Share Program of the Company and its Subsidiaries in accordance with the terms and conditions of the program (for further
information, please refer to Section 5.12 ("Employee Share Program") of this Prospectus).

70Prospectus of Dr. Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh Hospital Company

Table of Content >>

4.1.2 Corporate History and Evolution of the Company’s Ownership Structure and Share
Capital

a- Incorporation (1978G)

The Company was initially established in 1978G as a sole proprietorship under the name “Dr. Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh

[…]

Development
Department

Group Functions

Group Chief
Financial Officer

Vice President,
Group Operations

Vice President,
Group Quality
and Control

Vice President,
Group Human

Resources

Vice President,
Group Technology

Chief Revenue
Cycle Officer

Chief Academics
and Training Officer

Legal Department

Chief Executive
Officer of

Jeddah Hospital

Chief Executive
Officer of

Riyadh Hospital

Chief Executive
Officer of

Madinah Hospital

Chief Executive
Officer of

NEOM Hospital

Chief Executive
Officer of

Medical Fakeeh

Dean of Fakeeh
College for

Medical Sciences

Chief Executive
Officer of Fakeeh
Complementary

Subsidiaries

Nomination and
Remuneration

Committee

Audit Committee

Source: the Company

106Prospectus of Dr. Soliman Abdel Kader Fakeeh Hospital Company

Table of Content >>

Table (38):  Direct Ownership Structure in the Company Pre-Offering and Post-Offering

Share-
holder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Total Par
Value (SAR)

Direct
Share-
holding

(%)

Indirect
Share-
holding
(%)

No. of
Shares

Total Par
Value (SAR)

Direct
Share-
holding

(%)

Indirect
Share-
holding
(%)

Mazen
Soliman
Abdel Kader
Fakeeh

79,984,000 79,984,000 39.992% 0.008% 71,424,000 71,424,000 30.79% 0.007%

Ammar
Soliman
Abdel Kader
Fakeeh

79,984,000 79,984,000 39.992% 0.008% 71,424,000 71,424,000 30.79% 0.007%

Manal
Soliman
Abdel Kader
Fakeeh

39,992,000 39,992,000 19.996% 0.004% 35,712,000 35,712,000 15.39% 0.006%

Soliman
Abdel Kader
Fakeeh
Real Estate
Company

20,000 20,000 0.01% - 20,000 20,000 0.01% -

Al
Sulaimania
United
Company

20,000 20,000 0.01% - 20,000 20,000 0.01% -

Treasury
Shares*

- - - - 2,000,000 2,000,000 0.86% -

Shares
allocated
to the
Employee
Investment
Fund

- - - - 1,600,000 1,600,000 0.69% -

Public - - - - 49,800,000 49,800,000 21,47% -

Total 200,000,000 200,000,000 100% - 232,000,000 232,000,000 100% -

Source: the Company

* The Extraordinary General Assembly of the Company approved the issuance of shares, to be retained as treasury shares and allocated to
the Employee Share Program of the Company and its Subsidiaries, in accordance with the terms and conditions of thi